

No. S272632

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

IN RE JOHN HARRIS, JR.,
ON HABEAS CORPUS.

First Appellate District, Case No. A162891
San Mateo County Superior Court, Case No. 21NF002568A
The Honorable Amarra A. Lee, Judge

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
JEFFREY LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
*JOSHUA A. KLEIN (SBN 226480)
Deputy Solicitor General
KATIE L. STOWE (SBN 257206)
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 879-0756
Fax: (510) 622-2270
Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

September 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	13
I. Amici’s no-proffer rule is incorrect.....	13
A. <i>Salerno</i> supports judges’ ability to rely on appropriate proffers.....	14
B. Judges must assess a proffer’s reliability when deciding whether to permit it and what weight it deserves.....	16
1. Federal courts rely on appropriate proffers at detention hearings.....	16
2. The federal decisions cited by Amici do not support their position.....	19
3. The out-of-state decisions relied on by Amici are similarly unresponsive.....	21
C. Judicial scrutiny of proffers adequately protects defendants’ rights without a blanket prohibition.....	23
II. Amici’s proposed hearsay restrictions are incorrect.....	24
A. The federal and state constitutions do not require Amici’s proposed hearsay rules.....	24
1. The federal constitution authorizes reliance on hearsay for detention.....	25
2. The California Constitution does not mandate Amici’s proposed limitations on hearsay.....	28
B. Amici’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive.....	30
1. Amici’s reliance on procedures required by other statutes, or for final determinations, is unavailing.....	30
2. Amici’s out-of-state authorities do not support their proposed rule.....	36
C. Amici’s test is complex, unadministrable, and one- sided.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Amici’s formalistic restrictions are unnecessary	40
III. The fact that a person has been charged with an offense carries no evidentiary weight in determining whether the person can be safely released.....	41
A. The filing of charges does not give rise to an evidentiary presumption supporting detention	42
B. Detention hearings are not a proper forum to challenge the propriety of the prosecution or the interest in ensuring the defendant’s availability for trial	44
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Azadi v. Spears</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) 826 So.2d 1020	37
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Alberti v. Boyle</i> (1963) 412 Pa. 398.....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Talley</i> (Pa. 2021) 265 A.3d 485.....	22, 23
<i>Ex parte Duncan (Duncan I)</i> (1879) 53 Cal. 410	42, 45
<i>Ex parte Duncan (Duncan II)</i> (1879) 54 Cal. 75	45
<i>Ex parte Ruef</i> (1908) 7 Cal.App. 750.....	42, 46
<i>Ex parte Voll</i> (1871) 41 Cal. 29	13
<i>Florida Atlantic Univ. Bd. Of Trustees v. Parson</i> (S.D. Fla. 2020) 465 F.Supp.3d 1279	33
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 778.....	34, 35, 36
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 103.....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 35
<i>Gladney v. Dist. Ct.</i> (Colo. 1975) 535 P.2d 190	38
<i>In Re Cindy L.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 15.....	32
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 135.....	12, 32, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Lucero L.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1227.....	31, 32
<i>In re Pipinos</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 189	32
<i>In re Walters</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 738	35
<i>In re White</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 455.....	43
<i>Kling v. Super. Ct.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1068.....	40
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> (D.C. 1989) 557 A.2d 580	38
<i>Moore v. Super. Ct.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 802.....	41
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471.....	32, 35, 36
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Abeckaser</i> (E.D.N.Y.) 2009 WL 1362833	33
<i>O’Neal v. Super. Ct.</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1086	31
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250.....	39
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 340.....	29
<i>People v. Otto</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 200.....	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Pinkston</i> (2018) 233 N.J. 495	21, 22
<i>United States v. Accetturo</i> (3d Cir. 1986) 783 F.2d 382	17, 21
<i>United States v. Acevedo-Ramos</i> (1st Cir. 1985) 755 F.2d 203	17, 20
<i>United States v. Bibbs</i> (N.D. Cal. 2007) 488 F.Supp.2d 925	20
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Ortigoza</i> (S.D.Cal. 2000) 196 F.R.D. 571	19
<i>United States v. Delker</i> (3d Cir. 1985) 757 F.2d 1390	17, 35
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> (D.C. 1981) 430 A.2d 1321	19, 34
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> (E.D.Pa. 1985) 618 F.Supp. 536	18
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> (11th Cir. 1987) 828 F.2d 667.....	20
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> (D.Md. 1999) 44 F.Supp.2d 743.....	21
<i>United States v. Hazzard</i> (N.D.Ill. 1984) 598 F.Supp. 1442	37
<i>United States v. LaFontaine</i> (2d Cir. 2000) 210 F.3d 125	18, 19, 20, 38
<i>United States v. Martir</i> (2d Cir. 1986) 782 F.2d 1141	16, 18, 20, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Russell</i> (N.D.Ill.) 2021 WL 5447037.....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739.....	14, 15, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (2d Cir. 1986) 794 F.2d 64	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 631 F.Supp. 1364	15, 16
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> (D.Mass. 2006) 457 F.Supp.2d 90	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996) 79 F.3d 1208.....	17, 35
<i>United States v. Winsor</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 785 F.2d 755.....	17, 19
<i>Walker v. Super. Ct.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 177.....	30, 31
<i>Whitman v. Super. Ct.</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1063	26, 29, 40, 41
<i>Williams v. Virgin Islands</i> (2010) 53 V.I. 514.....	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 859a, subd. (a)	13
§ 859b.....	40
§ 872, subd. (b)	29, 44
§ 991.....	44
§ 995.....	44
§ 1204.5.....	31
§ 1289.....	41
§ 1319, subd. (b)(3).....	31
§ 1538.5.....	44
§ 2962	31
§ 2966.....	31
Sexually Violent Predator Act.....	30, 31
Welfare & Institutions Code, § 5350.....	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Article I

§ 7.....	29
§ 12.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 29.....	39
§ 30.....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 4.100(2)	14
CALCRIM No. 103.....	44
CALCRIM No. 220.....	44
Fed. Rules Crim. Proc., Rule 10(a)(3)	16
Proposition 115, June 1990	29, 30
